

No. 06-1413

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO THE
MEAD CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
DIRECTOR OF THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE, AND TREASURER OF
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Appellate Court of the State of Illinois**

**BRIEF OF MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

Bruce J. Fort, Counsel
Sheldon H. Laskin, *Counsel of Record*
Shirley K. Sicilian, General Counsel
Multistate Tax Commission
444 No. Capitol St., N.W., Suite 425
Washington, D.C. 20001-1538
(202) 624-8699

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
ILLINOIS PROPERLY TAXED AN APPOR- TIONED SHARE OF THE CAPITAL GAIN ARISING FROM THE SALE OF ASSETS LOCATED WITHIN THAT STATE	9
A. The Assets Giving Rise to This Capital Gain Were Functionally Connected to the Taxpayer’s Unitary Business Conducted in Illinois; The Assets Were Not Held as Pas- sive Investments.	10
1. The Scope of the Taxpayer’s Unitary Business Conducted in Illinois Encompasses Lexis/Nexis, And Could Also Include Mead Paper	14
2. Apportioning the Gain to a Single Uni- tary Business or to One of Two Separate Unitary Businesses Does Not Affect the Amount of the Gain Subject to Illinois’ Tax in this Case	17
B. The Value Being Taxed in This Case is the Appreciation of Lexis/Nexis’ Assets, Particularly its Goodwill; Those Assets Were Partially Located in Illinois	19

1. Illinois' Tax Can Be Sustained Even in the Absence of a Unitary or Operational Connection to Mead Paper's Business Activity in Illinois Where There is a Unitary or Operational Connection to Lexis/Nexis' Business Activities Within the State.....	23
2. Because Illinois Has Provided Protections to Lexis/Nexis, the State Could Tax an Apportioned Share of the Gain in This Case Even if Mead Paper Merely Invested in Lexis/Nexis and Had No Other Connection to the Taxing State.....	29
C. Any Danger of Double Taxation is Avoided by This Court's Default Rule Preferring Apportionment to Allocation Where Both the Domiciliary and the Source States May Tax the Income.....	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Page

Cases:

<i>Adams Express Co. v. Ohio</i> , 165 U.S. 194 (1897)	21, 22
<i>A&F Trademark, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 605 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004)	22
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Commissioner of Finance (New York)</i> , 79 N.Y. 2d 73, 588 N.E. 2d 731 (N.Y. 1991)	29
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amerada Hess, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989)	15
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Commission</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982)	13, 24
<i>Bass, Ratcliff & Gretton, Ltd. v. State Tax Commission</i> , 266 U.S. 271 (1924)	24
<i>Borden Chemicals & Plastics, LLP v. Zehnder</i> , 312 Ill. App. 3d. 35, 726 N.E. 2d. 73 (2000)	29
<i>Butler Brothers v. McColgan</i> , 315 U.S. 501 (1942)	10, 24
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	5, 27, 28
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939).....	22
<i>Exxon Corporation v. Wisconsin</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 354 (1982)	24, 25
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 25 Cal. 4 th 508, 22 P. 3d 324, 106 Cal. Rptr. 2d 548, <i>cert. den.</i> , 534 U.S. 1040 (2001)	33
<i>International Harvester v. Wisconsin</i> , 322 U.S. 435 (1944)	19, 23, 29
<i>Kempel v. Zaino</i> , 746 N.E. 2d 1073 (Ohio 2001).....	32
<i>Kmart Properties, Inc. v. Taxation & Rev. Dep't.</i> , 139 N.M. 177, 131 P.3d 27 (2001), <i>writ quashed and rev'd in part</i> , 131 P.3d 22 (2005).....	22, 23
<i>Miller Brothers Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	19
<i>Mobil Oil v. Commissioner of Taxes Of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moorman Manufacturing v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	31
<i>Newark Morning Ledger v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 546 (1993)	20
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	23
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920)	23

<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	2
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	20
<i>Visa, U.S.A. Inc. v. Birmingham Trust Nat'l Bank</i> , 696 F.2d 1371 (C.A. Fed. 1982), <i>cert. den.</i> , 464 U.S. 826 (1983)	21
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Fox</i> , 298 U.S. 193 (1936)	22
<i>Whitney v. Graves</i> , 299 U.S. 366 (1937)	22, 23, 28
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Constitution, Statutes and Legislative History:</i>	
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8.....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 89-952 (1965)	3
<i>Interstate Taxation Act; Hearings on H.R. 11798 and Companion Bill; Hearing Before Special Subcomm. on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	3
Title II of Pub. L. No. 86-272, 73 STAT. 555, 556 (1959)	3

Model Uniform Statutes and Regulations:

Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act.....	30
Multistate Tax Commission Model Regulation IV.18(c)(3)	30
Multistate Tax Compact, RIA All States Tax Guide ¶ 701 <i>et seq.</i> (2005)	2

Treatises, Law Reviews and Other Authorities:

J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3 rd . ed. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
W. Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation of Corporate Income from Intangibles, Allied-Signal and Beyond</i> , 48 Tax L. Rev. 739 (1993).....	26, 32
Swain, <i>State Income Tax Jurisdiction: A Jurisprudential and Policy Perspective</i> , 45 William & Mary L. Rev. 319 (2003).....	23
